The Bank’s asset-liability profile is such that interest on its financial assets has short term
maturities while interest rates on its bills payable and its time deposits are primarily fixed.
The Bank’s loan portfolio is primarily of fixed rates instruments.

As a part of the Bank’s risk management strategy, the Board established limits on the non–
trading interest rate gaps for the interest rate sensitivities. These limits are consistent with
the Bank’s enterprise risk appetite and the Bank aligns its accounting objectives to keep
exposures within those limits.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
for non-derivative instruments at the reporting date. For liabilities with variable interest rates,
the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest
rates, with

all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s income before income tax.

-

[AUTHOR NAME] 112

Increase (Decrease) in Interest

Rate Effect on Equity

2019 +0.05% P=527,096

 -0.05% (527,096)

2018 +0.05% 572,883

 -0.05% (572,883)

(c) Foreign currency exchange rate risk.

The Association is not exposed to foreign currency risks as it has no assets nor liabilities
denominated in foreign currency.

Liquidity Risk Analysis

The Bank is likewise exposed to liquidity risk, the risk that it will encounter difficulty in meeting its
obligations as they become due without incurring unacceptable losses or costs. The Bank’s objectives
to manage its liquidity profile are: a) to ensure that adequate funding is available at all times; b) to
meet commitments as they arise without incurring unnecessary costs, and c) to be able to access